

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BING LI, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AETERNA ZENTARIS INC., DAVID A.  
DODD, JUERGEN ENGEL, and PAUL  
BLAKE

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-07081-PGS-TJB

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF  
LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES**

Motion Day: February 16, 2021

Hon. Peter G. Sheridan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION ..... 3

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST ..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees From the  
    Common Fund ..... 3

    B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach ..... 5

IV. APPLICATION OF THE *GUNTER* AND *PRUDENTIAL* FACTORS SUPPORTS  
PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR A 33⅓% FEE ..... 6

    A. The Size of the Fund Created and the Benefit to Class Members Supports the  
    Requested Fee ..... 7

    B. There Have Been No Objections by Class Members ..... 9

    C. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Request ..... 9

    D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Request ..... 10

    E. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee ..... 13

    F. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Devoted Significant Time to the Case ..... 14

    G. Approval of Similar Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Request ..... 15

    H. The Settlement Is Solely Attributable to the Efforts of Lead Plaintiffs and  
    Plaintiffs’ Counsel ..... 17

    I. There Are No Unusual Terms in the Settlement ..... 18

    J. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee .... 18

V. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE  
NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED ..... 20

VI. LEAD PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 22

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 14

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013) ..... 4

*Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.*,  
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger*,  
2 F.3d 1304 ..... 9

*Bell v. Pension Comm. Of ATH Holding Co., LLC*,  
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) ..... 25

*Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.*,  
324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018) ..... 10

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984) ..... 5

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 4

*Brown v. Esmor Correctional Servs., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 1917869 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2005) ..... 16

*Chemi v. Champion Mortg.*,  
2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009) ..... 21

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.*,  
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 9, 15

*Dartell v. Tibet Pharm., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) ..... 17

*Elkin v. Walter Investment Management Corp.*,  
2018 WL 8951073 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2018) ..... 16

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.*,  
60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 2

*Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... *passim*

*Hall v. AT&T Mobility, LLC*,  
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) ..... 15, 17, 20

*Hensley v Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 7

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 23

*In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.*,  
2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008) ..... 22

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012) ..... 23

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 13

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 6

*In re Cendant Corp.*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 21

*In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) ..... 18

*In re Corel Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 16

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) ..... 11

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 20

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tanks Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 6, 9, 10

*In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 16

*In re GNC Shareholder Litig.*,  
668 F. Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987) ..... 11

*In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995)..... 16

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... *passim*

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 20

*In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.*,  
2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009) ..... 20

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)..... 8

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019) ..... 16

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 23

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 13, 15

*In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000) ..... 17

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) ..... *passim*

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012) ..... 18

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 2, 5, 17, 18

*In re Raviscent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)..... 8, 16

*In re Reliance Sec. Litig.*,  
 2002 WL 35645209 (D. Del. Feb. 8, 2002)..... 16

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) ..... 16, 17, 21

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... 22

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 16, 22

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 21

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 5, 9, 18, 19

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 7, 16, 19, 22

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 13

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) ..... 18, 23, 24

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 19

*In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2001 WL 1563721 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2001)..... 16

*In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 18

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 8, 14

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 4, 12

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 14

*Institutionalized Juveniles v. Secretary of Public Welfare*,  
758 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1985) ..... 19

*Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders*,  
564 U.S. 135 (2011) ..... 13

*Lachance v. Harrington*,  
965 F.Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 21

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*Maley v. Del Global Techns. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 6

*McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.*,  
80 F.Supp.3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 21

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) ..... 21

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989) ..... 19

*Murray v. Weinberger*,  
741 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

*Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company*,  
2014 WL 12778314 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014)..... 16, 17

*Neuberger v. Shapiro*,  
110 F.Supp.2d 373 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 16

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... passim

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) ..... 7, 16, 17

*Schuler v. Meds. Co.*,  
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 8, 21

*Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. April 11, 2007)..... 16

*Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 20

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 5

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... 4

*Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 15

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.*,  
2000 WL 1683656,n.2 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 23

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... passim
